
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Governance and Democratic Services
Tel:      01270 686472
E-Mail:    paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Constitution Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 15th September, 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 
allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the body in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up 
to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.

4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15th July 2016.



5. Overview and Scrutiny Committees - Review of Structure  (Pages 7 - 18)

To consider proposals to reduce the number of Overview and Scrutiny Committees to 
better align committees to the Corporate and Cabinet structures.    

6. Substitute Committee Members at Planning Committee Meetings  (Pages 19 - 
22)

To consider the establishment of a pool of trained Members to supplement existing 
arrangements for the provision of substitute committee members at planning 
committee meetings.

7. Audio-Recording of Meetings   (Pages 23 - 28)

To consider a report seeking clarification and guidance on the audio-recording of 
decision-making meetings.

8. Urgent Decision Procedures  (Pages 29 - 34)

To consider amendments to the procedures for taking urgent decisions as set out in 
the Constitution.

9. Members' Use of the Council's Email System  (Pages 35 - 40)

To consider a report on guidance to Members on using the Council’s internet and 
email services.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee
held on Friday, 15th July, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor A Martin (Chairman)
Councillor D Marren (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors G Baxendale, E Brooks, B Burkhill, M Deakin (Sub for Cllr G Wait), 
B Dooley (Sub for Cllr S Pochin), S Edgar, S Hogben, L Jeuda (Sub for Cllr 
D Newton), D Mahon, N Mannion, R Menlove and J  Wray (sub for Cllr 
M Beanland)

Officers
Bill Norman, Director of Legal Services
Brian Reed, Head of Governance and Democratic Services
Alex Thompson, Deputy S151 Officer
Dominic Oakeshott, Corporate Manager Professional and Commercial 
Services
Adrian Fisher, Head of Planning Strategy (for Item 6 only)
Lindsey Parton, Registration Services and Business Manager
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors M Beanland, D Newton, 
S Pochin and G Wait.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In the interest of openness in relation to Item 5 Councillors E Brooks, 
B Dooley, S Hogben, D Marren and R Menlove declared that they were 
director of ASDVs.

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the 
[...]
 committee members at 
planning committee meetings.

2. Recommendation

Council be recommended to agree that:

2.1. a pool of 8 planning substitutes be established, on the basis of political 
proportionality: 5:2:1 (Conservative: Labour: Independent);

2.2. the pool will supplement the existing Constitutional provisions which enable 
planning substitutes to be drawn from any of the Council’s planning 
Committees; Northern Planning, Southern Planning and Strategic Planning 
Board;

2.3. only those Members who, in the opinion of the Director of Legal Services, 
have received appropriate planning training will be permitted to be 
members of the pool of planning substitutes;

2.4. subject to the requirement that each member of the pool must have 
received appropriate planning training, the political groups may nominate 
their members to take places as part of the pool as and when necessary;

2.5. That the Director of Legal Services, in consultation with the Chairman of 
the Constitution Committee, be given authority to make such changes to 
the Constitution as he considers are necessary to give effect to the wishes 
of Council.

 



3. Background

3.1 The Council has rules, set out in the Constitution, which provide for 
substitutes to attend meetings on behalf of committee members who are unable to 
do so (eg in cases of illness or holiday).

3.2 These rules are rightly enhanced in the case of certain committees (eg 
planning) so as to ensure that substitute members have received appropriate 
training.

3.3 However, during the last year, an additional restriction was placed on planning 
substitutes; this requiring planning substitutes to be members of one of the other 
planning committees; Northern Planning, Southern Planning or Strategic Planning 
Board.

3.4 This additional restriction has caused difficulties for the whips from time to 
time, with absences being unable to be filled.

3.5 Whilst it is essential to retain the requirement that planning substitutes have
[...]
 decision as follows:

“A decision will be urgent if any delay likely to be caused by following the 
usual procedures would seriously prejudice the Council’s or the Public’s 
interests. If a decision is deemed an urgent decision caused by a failure to 
plan appropriately or work without due regard to timeliness, the 
circumstances giving rise to the need for an urgent decision should be 
reported to the Audit and Governance Committee on a quarterly basis.”

4.4 The Director of Legal Services has reviewed the urgency procedures. He 
is of the view that the current provisions appear to have legal issues and 
may be less practical than is ideal for the purpose of taking urgent 
decisions. Each urgency procedure is discussed below. The deficiencies 
or weaknesses of each procedure are highlighted and an alternative 
approach is recommended in each case.

Urgent Regulatory Decisions (Committee and Sub-Committee 
Procedure Rule 25)

4.5 This procedure relates to decisions which would normally be taken by a 
regulatory committee such as a licensing committee or sub-committee. It 
provides as follows:

“The Chairman and Vice-Chairman (or, in their absence, their nominees) 
of the relevant committee or sub-committee, in consultation with the 
appropriate Director or Head of Service, have delegated authority to take 
any non-executive decision subject to the following requirements being 
met:-

 The decision-makers are satisfied that the matter is urgent and 
cannot await the next meeting of the decision-making body, or 
urgently convened meeting;

 The decision is reported for information to the next available 
meeting of the decision-making body;

 The provisions of legislation are complied with;
 Advice has been taken from the Council’s Director of Legal 

Services and Section 151Officer;
 All Members of the Council are notified of the decision taken by 

electronic means.”

4.6 Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 provides that a decision 
may be delegated to a committee, a sub-committee or an officer. It does 
not allow decisions to be delegated to individual members or groups of 
members who are not constituted as a formal committee or sub-committee 
(or who are not members of the Council’s executive body). Therefore, this 
urgency procedure in its current form is unlawful and any decisions taken 
under it would be invalid.



 

Recommended: That the procedure be amended to the following:

“The Chief Executive or relevant Chief Officer (or in their absence their 
nominees) in consultation with the Chairman and/or Vice-Chairman of the 
relevant committee or sub-committee have delegated authority to take any 
non-executive decision subject to the following requirements being met: 
(requirements as before).”

 Urgent Decisions: Council (Council Procedure Rule 18)

4.7 This procedure relates to decisions which would normally be taken by full 
Council. It provides as follows:

“If a decision would normally be required to be made by full Council the 
decision may be made by an urgency sub-committee which shall comprise 
5 Members of the Council (ratio 3:1:1) and the Mayor (or in his absence 
the Deputy Mayor) as a non-voting member subject to the following 
requirements being met:-

 The decision-makers are satisfied that the matter is urgent and 
cannot await the next meeting of the Council, or an urgently 
convened Council meeting ;

 The decision is reported for information to the next available 
meeting of the Council;

 The provisions of legislation are complied with;
 Advice has been taken from the Chief Executive, Council’s Director 

of Legal Services and Section 151 Officer;
 All Members of the Council are notified of the decision taken by 

electronic means.”

4.8 An urgency committee convened for the purpose of taking an urgent 
decision would be subject to the Access to Information provisions, 
normally requiring five clear working days’ notice before the meeting could 
take place. It would also be necessary to find five members at short notice 
to make up the committee, presumably in consultation with the group 
leaders or whips (plus the Mayor or Deputy Mayor). This would be a 
protracted process for taking an urgent decision requiring immediate 
action and would therefore seem impracticable.

Recommended: That the procedure be amended to the following:

“If a decision would normally be required to be made by full Council the 
decision may be made by the Chief Executive or in his/her absence the 
Deputy Chief Executive (or in their absence their nominee) in consultation 
with Group Leaders and the Mayor (or in his/her absence the Deputy 
Mayor) subject to the following requirements being met: (requirements as 
before).”

4.9 In the case of both amendments above, it is proposed that the decision-
making role revert to officers. This is to avoid both legal complications and 



 

the impracticalities of trying to arrange an urgent member body at short 
notice. However, in both cases, the procedure will require that all relevant 
members are formally consulted and a record of such consultation will be 
made as part of the decision notice.

Urgent Decisions: Cabinet / Executive Matters (Cabinet Procedure 
Rule 53)

4.10 This procedure relates to decisions which would normally be taken by 
Cabinet. It provides as follows:

“The Leader of the Council, the Deputy Leader of the Council and the 
relevant portfolio holder (or, in their absence, their nominees), have 
delegated authority to take any executive decision in consultation with the 
Chief Executive subject to the following requirements being met:-

 The decision-makers are satisfied that the matter is urgent and 
cannot await the next meeting of the Cabinet, or an urgently 
convened Cabinet meeting;

 The decision is reported for information to the next available 
meeting of the Cabinet;

 The provisions of legislation are complied with;
 The relevant overview and scrutiny committee Chairman has been 

notified of the matter and has been invited to make representations;
 The Leaders of all Opposition Groups have been notified of the 

matter and have been invited to make representations;
 Advice has been taken from the Council’s Director of Legal 

Services and Section 151 Officer;
 All Members of the Council are notified of the decision taken by 

electronic means.

In addition the following provisions shall apply:-

 Rules 13, 14 and 15 of Access to Information Procedure Rules 
shall be adhered to, relating to the content of the Forward Plan, 
general exceptions to the requirement to list decisions on the 
Forward Plan, and circumstances of special urgency

 Rule 54 of the Executive Procedure Rules shall be adhered to, 
relating to the Forward Plan and Key Decisions

 Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules in relation to Call-in 
(Rule12) shall not apply to urgent executive decisions taken under 
this procedure (see Rule 13).

 Rule 4 of the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules shall 
be adhered to in relation to urgent executive decisions taken under 
this procedure.

 Overview and scrutiny committees can review the reasons for the 
urgency of a decision and the process adopted.”



 

4.11 This procedure depends on the Leader, Deputy Leader and relevant 
Portfolio Holder all being available to take an urgent decision jointly. 
Sometimes, one or more of these individuals is absent when the need for 
an urgent decision arises. It is also doubtful that a decision taken by a 
group of executive members not formally constituted as a committee of 
the Cabinet would be lawful. Any formally constituted body would of 
course be subject to the Access to Information requirements as regards 
notice of the meeting, etc. and could compromise the Council’s interests in 
the case of an urgent decision. Finally, only the Leader of the Council may 
nominate another member of the Cabinet to act in his/her absence or the 
absence of another member of the Cabinet. Neither the Deputy Leader 
nor any other member of the Cabinet may nominate a substitute.

4.12 The proposed amended procedure recommended below sets out a formal 
scheme of delegation to individual Cabinet members with regard to the 
taking of urgent executive decisions and will therefore require the approval 
of the Leader of the Council before it can be incorporated into the 
Constitution.

Recommended: That subject to the approval of the Leader of the 
Council, the procedure for taking urgent executive decisions be amended 
to the following:

“The Leader of the Council, or in his/her absence the Deputy Leader of 
the Council, or in his/her absence the relevant portfolio holder has 
delegated authority to take any executive decision in consultation with the 
Chief Executive subject to the following requirements being met: 
(requirements as before).

Note: for the purposes of this urgency provision, the limit placed on the 
decision-making powers of individual Portfolio Holders in relation to 
decisions involving expenditure or savings of £1M or more would not 
apply.”

5. Wards Affected and Local Ward Members

5.1. There are no direct impacts upon individual Wards.

6. Implications of Recommendation

6.1. Policy Implications

6.1.1. Any changes to the Constitution, which arise from this report, will 
form the constitutional policy of the Council, and must be followed in 
the future work and operation of the Council.



 

6.2. Legal Implications

6.2.1. As discussed in this report, the current procedures for dealing with 
urgent decisions other than by a formally-constituted decision-making 
body are in places unlawful. The proposed amendments will place 
the procedures on a sound legal footing.

6.3. Financial Implications

6.3.1. There are no specific financial implications.

6.4. Human Resources Implications

6.4.1. There are no human resources implications.

6.5. Equality Implications

6.5.1. There are no direct equality implications.

6.6. Rural Community Implications

6.6.1. There are no direct implications for the Borough’s rural 
communities.

6.7. Public Health Implications

6.7.1. There are no direct public health implications.

7. Risk Management

7.1. The proposals in this report would, if implemented, appear not to result 
in any risks for the Council; rather they would mitigate any existing 
risks.

8. Background Papers

8.1.   In writing this report, the report author has had regard to the Council’s 
Constitution.

9.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report author:

Name: Paul Mountford
Designation: Governance and Democratic Services
Tel No:     01270 686472
E-mail:           paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Constitution Committee

Date of Meeting: 15 September 2016
Report of: Director of Legal Services
Subject/Title: Members’ Use of the Council’s Email System

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 This report considers the existing guidance to Members on using the 
Council’s internet and email services and, in this context, seeks to provide 
clarification of the phrase in the Members’ Code of Conduct that 
‘Resources must not be used improperly for political purposes (including 
party political purposes)’.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the Committee consider whether the clarification provided in this 
report should be distributed to all Members.

3.0 Reason for Recommendation

3.1 To enable the Committee to consider whether the clarification provided in 
this report is helpful and proportionate and should be distributed to all 
Members.

4.0 Background and Options
           

            4.1 This report considers the existing guidance in the Members Code of 
Conduct on use of the Council’s Resources and the guidance in the ICT 
Code of Practice for Members on using the Council’s email service.

4.2 Paragraph 6(b) to Part A of the Council’s Member Code of Conduct (‘the 
Code of Conduct’) places restrictions on u
[...]
 through ICT approved remote access solutions. 
Members must ‘log out’ of systems fully or lock the computer when leaving 
a workstation unattended. 



 

All information and files created, received, stored or sent while on Council 
business or using Council facilities form part of the Council’s corporate 
records and remain property of the Council. 
Members should clearly state in any email whether it is being sent on 
official Council business. 
The content of every email sent on official Council business must not be 
such that it brings the Council into disrepute. Emails whether including 
text, audio and/or images must not contain derogatory statements, 
potentially libellous or defamatory comments or anything likely to cause 
offence, to others either inside or outside the Council. Note that gossip, 
hoaxes, or jokes fall within this category. 
The Internet is an insecure medium, confidential or sensitive information 
should not be sent by personal email. 
Members are reminded that the Council’s indemnity and insurance 
arrangements are limited to official business.

4.8 The Code of Practice thus mirrors the Code of Conduct in prohibiting 
using the Council’s ICT facilities ‘improperly for political purposes.’ But it 
puts some flesh on the bones of this restriction by giving as examples of 
improper use ‘the promotion of a political party, a candidate or group of 
candidates in an election or in connection with a party political campaign.’ 

4.9 Neither the Code of Conduct nor the Code of practice provide guidance as 
to when use of Council resources for political purposes might not be 
‘improper.’ However, as sending an email on the Council network has no 
identifiable cost to the public purse, there may be circumstances where an 
email about party political matters is harmless and not improper. An 
example might be an email by a Group Leader or Whip to fellow Group 
Members to change the time of a group meeting; or similarly to an officer 
to change the period booked for use of a meeting room by that Group.

4.10 Factors which may make it more likely that a ‘political’ email is acceptable 
include the following:

 The sender and recipient/s are both/all Councillors belonging to the 
same political group;

 The recipient is not a member of the public;
 The content of the email is administrative in nature;
 The email does not contain any politically controversial material;
 The email does not criticise other people, and/or another political 

party.

4.11 Factors which may make it more likely that a ‘political’ email is 
unacceptable (i.e. ‘improper’) include the following:

 
 The recipient is not another Councillor belonging to the same 

political group;
 The recipient is a member of the public;
 The content of the email is not purely administrative in nature;



 

 The email contain politically controversial material;
 The email criticises other people and/or another political party.

4.12 It is not possible to provide definitive guidance covering every possible set 
of facts. However, if a Member is unsure whether sending an email on the 
Council’s system might be ‘improper’ they should seek advice from the 
Monitoring Officer. In general, the somewhat trite phase ‘if in doubt, don’t’ 
might be wise advice.

5. Wards Affected and Local Ward Members

5.1. None

6. Implications of Recommendation

6.1. Policy Implications

6.1.1. None

6.2. Legal Implications

6.2.1. The Council is required under section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 
to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by members and 
co-opted members of the authority. As part of this duty the Council 
must ‘adopt a code dealing with the conduct that is expected of 
members and co-opted members of the authority when they are 
acting in that capacity.’

6.3. Financial Implications

6.3.1. None

6.4. Human Resources Implications

6.4.1. None

6.5. Equality Implications

6.5.1. None

6.6. Rural Community Implications

6.6.1. None

6.7. Public Health Implications

6.7.1. None



 

7. Risk Management

7.1. Providing practical guidance on the interpretation of the Code of 
Conduct will make it less likely that Members will be the subject of 
complaints from the public.

8. Background Papers

8.1. The Members Code of Conduct and ICT Code of Practice for Members.

9.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report author:

Name: Bill Norman
Designation: Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer
Tel No: 01270 685850
Email: Bill.Norman@cheshireeast.gov

mailto:Bill.Norman@cheshireeast.gov

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Overview and Scrutiny Committees - Review of Structure
	Overview and Scrutiny Committees - Review of Structure - appendix

	6 Substitute Committee Members at Planning Committee meetings
	7 Audio-Recording of Meetings
	8 Urgent Decision Procedures
	9 Members' Use of the Council's Email System



Minutes of the meeting


1

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee
held on Thursday, 15th September, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor A Martin (Chairman)
Councillor D Marren (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Beanland, B Burkhill, M Deakin (for Cllr Brooks) S Edgar, 
H Gaddum, S Hogben, L Jeuda (For Cllr Newton) D Mahon, N Mannion, 
R Menlove, L Smetham (for Cllr Baxendale) and G Wait

Councillors in attendance
Councillors D Bailey and S Pochin

Officers
Brian Reed, Head of Governance and Democratic Services
Bill Norman, Director of Legal Services
Paul Mountford, Governance and Democratic Services

Apologies
Councillors G Baxendale, E Brooks and D Newton

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

11 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public wishing to speak.

12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th July 2016 be approved as a 
correct record.

13 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES - REVIEW OF STRUCTURE 

RESOLVED

That consideration of this matter be deferred to the next meeting.



2

14 SUBSTITUTE COMMITTEE MEMBERS AT PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS 

The Committee considered a report recommending that a pool of trained 
members be created to supplement existing arrangements for the 
provision of substitute committee members at planning committee 
meetings.

The current substitution arrangements provided that a substitute on a 
planning committee must have received appropriate training and must be 
a member of one of the other two planning committees. These 
requirements made it difficult on occasions for Group whips to find 
substitutes for planning meetings. It was therefore proposed that a limited 
pool of additional members with the required training be established and 
drawn from as required.

RESOLVED

That Council be recommended to approve that

1. a pool of 9 planning substitutes be established (5 Conservative: 2 
Labour: 2 Independent);

2. the pool will supplement the existing Constitutional provisions which 
enable planning substitutes to be drawn from any of the Council’s 
planning committees: Northern Planning, Southern Planning and 
Strategic Planning Board;

3. subject to the requirement that each member of the pool must have 
received appropriate and up-to-date planning training, the political 
groups may nominate their members to the pool as and when 
necessary; and 

4. the Director of Legal Services, in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Constitution Committee, be given authority to make such changes to 
the Constitution as he considers are necessary to give effect to the 
wishes of Council.

15 AUDIO-RECORDING OF MEETINGS  

The Committee considered a report seeking clarification and guidance on 
the arrangements for the audio-recording of decision-making meetings. 
The purpose of such recordings would be to resolve any disagreement as 
to the accuracy of the draft minutes.

The Committee took the view that the requirement to record should apply 
to the meetings of all decision-making bodies, including overview and 
scrutiny committees. 



3

The Committee also considered whether the audio recordings should be 
published on the Council’s website. 

Councillor S Pochin attended the meeting and, at the invitation of the 
Chairman, spoke on this matter.

RESOLVED

That

1. Council be recommended to agree that, subject to the following 
principles, the audio recording of meetings shall take place:

(a) All decision-making meetings of the Council be subject to audio-
recording, including overview and scrutiny committees (but not 
informal non-decision-making bodies such as working groups) 
unless the press and public have, by resolution, been excluded 
from the meeting;

(b) Any member who was a member of a decision-making body at a 
meeting of that body, including anyone attending as a substitute, 
may request that the audio recording of that meeting be reviewed in 
order to clarify the wording of a draft minute;

(c) Such a request for review of the audio recording must be made on 
a working day before the day of the meeting at which the draft 
minutes are to be submitted for approval; and

(d) The audio recordings be retained for a period of 6 months from the 
date of the meeting in question, unless a Freedom of Information 
request is made in respect of the recording, in which case the 
recording will be retained for such longer period as is required by 
law.

2. Council be asked to give authority to the Director of Legal Services, in 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Constitution 
Committee, to make such changes to the Constitution as he considers 
necessary to give effect to the wishes of Council; 

3. Council be asked to consider whether the audio recordings of meetings 
should be published on the Council’s website and, if it is minded to 
agree, request and authorise the Constitution Committee to approve 
the detailed arrangements and the necessary changes to the 
Constitution; and

4. Council be asked to consider whether a report should be presented to 
the Constitution Committee which will explore the implications of the 
Openness and Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014.



4

16 URGENT DECISION PROCEDURES 

The Committee considered a report on recommended changes to the 
procedures for taking urgent decisions. The current procedures, which 
were introduced in 2011, were considered deficient in certain respects as 
outlined in the report.

With regard to the proposed changes to the urgency provisions relating to 
executive decisions, the Leader of the Council had been consulted.

RESOLVED

That Council be recommended to approve the amended procedures for 
taking urgent decisions as set out below and to authorise the Director of 
Legal Services to amend the Constitution accordingly:

1. The procedure for taking urgent regulatory decisions under Committee 
Procedure Rule 25 be amended as follows:

“The Chief Executive or in his/her absence the Deputy Chief 
Executive (or in their absence their nominee) in consultation with 
the Chairman and/or Vice-Chairman of the relevant committee or 
sub-committee have delegated authority to take any non-executive 
decision subject to the following requirements being met:

 The decision-maker is satisfied that the matter is urgent 
and cannot await the next meeting of the decision-making 
body, or an urgently convened meeting;

 The decision is reported for information to the next 
available meeting of the decision-making body;

 The provisions of legislation are complied with;
 Advice has been taken from the Council’s Director of 

Legal Services and Section 151Officer;
 All Members of the Council are notified of the decision 

taken by electronic means.”

2. The procedure for taking urgent Council decisions under Council 
Procedure Rule 18 be amended as follows:

“If a decision would normally be required to be made by full Council 
the decision may be made by the Chief Executive or in his/her 
absence the Deputy Chief Executive (or in their absence their 
nominee) in consultation with Group Leaders and the Mayor (or in 
his/her absence the Deputy Mayor) subject to the following 
requirements being met: 

 The decision-maker is satisfied that the matter is urgent 
and cannot await the next meeting of the Council, or an 
urgently convened Council meeting ;



5

 The decision is reported for information to the next 
available meeting of the Council;

 The provisions of legislation are complied with;
 Advice has been taken from the Chief Executive, 

Council’s Director of Legal Services and Section 151 
Officer;

 All Members of the Council are notified of the decision 
taken by electronic means.”

3. The procedure for taking urgent executive decisions under Cabinet 
Procedure Rule 53 be amended as follows:

“The Leader of the Council, or in his/her absence the Deputy 
Leader of the Council, or in his/her absence the relevant portfolio 
holder has delegated authority to take any executive decision in 
consultation with the Chief Executive subject to the following 
requirements being met: 

 The decision-maker is satisfied that the matter is urgent 
and cannot await the next meeting of the Cabinet, or an 
urgently convened Cabinet meeting;

 The decision is reported for information to the next 
available meeting of the Cabinet;

 The provisions of legislation are complied with;
 The relevant overview and scrutiny committee Chairman 

has been notified of the matter and has been invited to 
make representations;

 The Leaders of all Opposition Groups have been notified 
of the matter and have been invited to make 
representations;

 Advice has been taken from the Council’s Director of 
Legal Services and Section 151 Officer;

 All Members of the Council are notified of the decision 
taken by electronic means.

In addition the following provisions shall apply:-

 Rules 13, 14 and 15 of Access to Information Procedure 
Rules shall be adhered to, relating to the content of the 
Forward Plan, general exceptions to the requirement to 
list decisions on the Forward Plan, and circumstances of 
special urgency

 Rule 54 of the Executive Procedure Rules shall be 
adhered to, relating to the Forward Plan and Key 
Decisions

 Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules in relation to 
Call-in (Rule12) shall not apply to urgent executive 
decisions taken under this procedure (see Rule 13).



6

 Rule 4 of the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure 
Rules shall be adhered to in relation to urgent executive 
decisions taken under this procedure.

 Overview and scrutiny committees can review the 
reasons for the urgency of a decision and the process 
adopted.

For the purposes of this urgency provision, the limit placed on the 
decision-making powers of individual Portfolio Holders in relation to 
decisions involving expenditure or savings of £1M or more would 
not apply.”

17 MEMBERS' USE OF THE COUNCIL'S EMAIL SYSTEM 

The Committee considered a report on the existing guidance to members 
on using the Council’s Internet and email services. The report sought to 
provide clarification of the phrase in the Members’ Code of Conduct that 
‘Resources must not be used improperly for political purposes (including 
party political purposes)’.

Paragraph 6(b) to Part A of the Council’s Member Code of Conduct placed 
restrictions on the use by Members of the Council’s resources which 
included the following:

“Resources must not be used improperly for political purposes 
(including party political purposes)”

In the section in the Code of Practice on using Council equipment, the 
following guidance was provided in relation to email:

“Members should not use the ICT facilities improperly for political 
purposes such as the promotion of a political party, a candidate or 
group of candidates in an election or in connection with a party 
political campaign.”

The Code of Practice thus mirrored the Code of Conduct in prohibiting the 
use of the Council’s ICT facilities ‘improperly for political purposes’, but it 
went on to provide some examples of improper use.

Neither the Code of Conduct nor the Code of Practice provided guidance 
as to when the use of Council resources for political purposes might not be 
‘improper.’ However, as sending an email on the Council network had no 
identifiable cost to the public purse, there could be circumstances where 
an email about party political matters was harmless and not improper. 
Factors which could make it more likely that a ‘political’ email was 
acceptable included the following:

 The sender and recipient/s were both/all Councillors 
belonging to the same political group;

 The recipient was not a member of the public;



7

 The content of the email was administrative in nature;
 The email did not contain any politically controversial 

material;
 The email did not criticise other people, and/or another 

political party.

It was not possible to provide definitive guidance covering every possible 
set of facts. However, if a Member was unsure whether sending an email 
on the Council’s system might be ‘improper’ they were urged to seek 
advice from the Monitoring Officer.

RESOLVED

That the clarification provided in the report be distributed to all members.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.44 pm

Councillor A Martin (Chairman)


